

**CS 1139/18, CS 1141/18, CS 1142/18, CS 189/19 and CS 549/19
MONIKA VERMA Vs. BSES YAMUNA POWR LIMITED**

25.04.2025

At 12:01pm

Present: Sh. Sanjeev Mehta and Mohd. Arshad, Ld. counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Ashish Kumar, Ld. Proxy counsel for Ms. Ritu Gupta, Ld. counsel for D-1.
Sh. A.T. Khan, Ld. counsel for D-2 along with D-2 in person.
Sh. Varun Garg, Ld. counsel for proposed defendant/TATA AIG General Insurance Company Ltd. filed.

An application under Section 151 CPC for taking the fresh address of proposed defendant TATA AIG General Insurance Company Ltd. filed.

Sh. Varun Garg, Ld. counsel appeared and filed MOA on behalf of proposed defendant TATA AIG General Insurance Company Ltd. Same is taken on record. It is further submitted that he has received instructions to appear before this Court from the Legal Department Office of the proposed defendant situated at Noida. He further submits that he will file the correct address of the TATA AIG, General Insurance Company Ltd. on or before the NDOH. He further submits that he accepts notice of the application under Order I Rule 10 CPC on behalf of TATA AIG, General Insurance Company Ltd. He

(2)

further submits that plaintiff be directed to supply copy of plaint along with documents filed by plaintiff, so that he can prepare reply to the application under Order I Rule 10 CPC.

Plaintiff is directed to supply copy of entire plaint and all the documents filed and relied by her to Ld. counsel for proposed defendant within 10 days from today under acknowledgment.

Upon receipt of copy of entire paper book, proposed defendant is directed to file reply of the aforesaid application within 30 days thereafter with an advance copy to plaintiff.

Under the present circumstances, the application under Section 151 CPC is hereby **dismissed being infructuous.**

Application under Section 151 CPC is accordingly disposed of.

Put up for compliance and reply and arguments on the application under Order I Rule 10 CPC on **05.07.2025.**

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
25.04.2025